
LOC 
2/2112 
Item No.8 

AN ORDINANCE 20 1 2 - 0 2 - 0 2 - 0 0 6 4 
AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $393,545.00 TO 
THE CONTRACT WITH THYSSENKRUPP AIRPORT SYSTEMS, INC. FOR 
THE INSTALLATION OF PASSENGER BOARDING BRIDGES AT THE 
SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the City and ThyssenKrupp Airport Systems, Inc. ("ThyssenKrup") entered into a 
contract authorized by Ordinance No. 2011-06-23-0533, under which ThyssenKrup was to 
provide passenger boarding bridges for the San Antonio International Airport for an amount not 
to exceed $3,508,076.99 for 9 bridges; and 

WHEREAS, the specifications for the contract and the selection of the bridge models identified 
therein were based on initial computations that have proven to be in error; and 

WHEREAS, this change order is intended to correct the initial errors to ensure that each bridge 
is selected and designed to service the designated gate and the specific commercial aircraft that 
use that gate, and is in the amount of$393,545.00; and 

WHEREAS, this is the second change order to this contract, the first having been in the amount 
of $3,283.00; and 

WHEREAS, if approved, this change order will result III a total contract amount of 
$3,904,904.99; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment constitutes a change order authorized by Texas Local Government 
Code §252.048; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager, her designee, or the Director of Aviation, is hereby authorized 
to execute the second change order to the contract with ThyssenKrup Airport Systems, Inc. in the 
amount of $393,545.00, as reflected in the amendment, attached hereto and incorporated herein 
for all purposes as Exhibit I. 

SECTION 2. The previously appropriated amount of $393,545.00 in SAP Fund 51099000, 
Airport Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00043, Passenger Boarding Bridge, is 
authorized to be encumbered and made payable to ThyssenKrupp Airport Systems, Inc. for the 
installation of passenger boarding bridges in Terminal A. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 



LOC 
2/211 :2 
Item No.8 

Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise it is effective on the tenth day after passage hereof. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 2nd day of February, 2012. 

Julian Castro 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

/ I 

lerk orney 

\ 

2 



V otingResults Page 1 of 1 

Hequ€'st 
City of 

C-....----. 

Agenda Voting Results - 8 

Name: 8 

Date: 02/02/2012 

Time: 10:35:40 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing a change order in the amount of$393,545.00 to the 
contract with ThyssenKrupp Airport Systems, Inc. for the installation of 
passenger boarding bridges at the San Antonio International Airport. [Ed 
Belmares, Assistant City Manager; Frank Miller, Director, Aviation] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group Not 
Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 

Present 

Julian Castro Mayor x 

Diego Bernal District 1 x 

Ivy R. Taylor District 2 x 

Leticia Ozuna District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x x 

David Medina Jr. District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

W. Reed Williams District 8 x x 

Elisa Chan District 9 x 

Carlton Soules District 10 x 

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?ItemId=87 61 &Src=RFCA 2/2/2012 



Exhibit I 

SECOND A.MI'~NmVIENT TO CONTRACT FOR PASSENGER BOARDING 
BRm(a~S FOR SAN ANTONIO INT£RNATIONALAIRPORT 

STA.TE OF TEXAS 

COUNT'{ OF BEXAR § 

'filis second amendment to tJ1e contract ttlf passenger boarding bridges for San Antonio International 
Airport is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio ("City"), a home rule municipal 
corporation, acting by and through its Director of Finance "Director"), or his designee, and ThyssenKrupp 
Airport Systems, Inc. ("Contractor"), referred to collectively herein as the "Parties", pursuant to 
Ordinance No, 

WrH:REAS, and Contractor entered into a contract entitled "Passenger Boarding Bridges" 
(,'Original Contract") pursuant to a Request for Offer, authorized by Ordinance No. 2011-06-23-0533, 
under which the Partres set forth their agreement regarding the provision of pa<,senger boarding bridges 
for the San Antonio International Airport; and 

WHEREAS, the specifications for the Original Contract and the selection of the bridge models identified 
therein were based on initial computations that have proven to be in Clior; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment is intended to ensure that each bridge is selected and designed to service 
the designated gate and the specific commercial aircraft that use that gate; and 

WHEREAS, this is the second amendment to the Original Contract and 

WHEREAS, this amendment constitutes a c.bunge order authorized by Texas Local Government Code 

NOW, IN ACCORDANCE THEREWITH, the Parties agree as follows: 

t AMENDMENTS 

1.1 Table A - Base Bid oj' the Original Contract. Items I, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 are hereby deleted and replaced 
with the foUO\ving: 

r-ITE-,M-, ..... , -G--xA-T=JJl-. r"I=T-E-]VI "" .. ' : . ,:., ':'0 ,,:" ; '. J qfV I 
I fl., !!me:.g!:1.:l!lltlity p!! JiM sba'li be une (l)~~h mrl\lJS ~~~e WR~. ~_ .. __ _ 

A4 Brld e Model T,Q 3'i!1~.5<; 

2 side..ipJ-~shbutton sypher h~~l~~! ..... , .. _. ___ .. --.-----:--:: __ -:----::--:--:-:-:-:-:-__ -t 
Anchor nuts and washer plates £!.£!! 2-114" (excludes anchor boltsX24pcs. are 

24 



f .... f:~.I.?~:5?EI.:.1..t::~~:~ ... E.~~s!.!!..J.~_)gg.~~!!!P NEM.:..;A:...;3:..;R:...:...;:S'-'-td=-_______ _ 
LQisconncct Fusible 200 r~ NEM:.;A:...;3::.;R;.;.· .;;;S;.;.td:::........ __________ . _-+ __ -1 

r

l Fall Protection, f~ .. t\Je tel~of PBB .. based..2P bri.Qg~}5/J til? to 39/3 

OPU interlock 
.... -.... ---•. ...;.;:;;~----------------------
GPU Gate box rn(lUJ1ti~..:..v:;;js~i(l:.:n.:.::s _______________ _ 

GPU cable under-bridgeJ~Q9k 
-+--'1 

---_ ....... _ .............. _ ................... _---------+----1 
GPt] AC Out ut Cable with ReplaceabJe Head (JB) ___ ................ .. 

I Handrail Aluminum one side twmel "AH & traJlsition ramp. Price base on 
i bridges 3313 up to.pf:L ....... _.H ........... "'." .... " .... ________________ -+ __ -I 
I .. I~"~~~~5Jllt£!12£t _____ H __ ... ___ ._ 

!!~~~~J)i'I~~~~~J..~unti;.;..n:&;g--'p;;.;;..r..:;.o_vi;.;:s.;;.;ic;;.;;.Hl:;;S ___________________ +--_--1 
Wnsulation R7 ceiling. Price base on bridges 33/3 tI to 37;'3 

IJn~yl~t~l~l .. ~aUs. Price base 5~:!..~g_~.P~~.7!?" ........ "' __ .... _ ..... _ ... _. ___ ..... __ ... , __ ...... j 
~Mirror 18" Convex (xl) ... ________ +__ I 

I Estimaled~o," ~5"3 __ ""____ t 1 
lout )ut cabJe trans Jort conduit {4"} .. bridges 35/3 up to 39/3_ 1 _. __ ~ 

nredock 

-----_._-----------+----1 



with alaJm 

Disconnect Fusible 100 Arne NErviA .~_,R_· ._S_t<_i ____ . 

J;)isc:£nnc~t Fusible 200 .:~!.!!lj l\!~~~!\o.~.~ .. ?td 

~UJ~~~.~S!.~?~~E:~~oLe length of PBS - based on--~!JQg-~~.-~~(.2-.':I£..t.;..;..O-.:..3...;..3-.:../2 __ -!---'li 
: .d'U interlock __ .. _.0'"-.-__ -_._----______ 0 .. _. __ ---+---1 

GPU Gate box mount in )fovisions I 

.~-------------------------
~PU cable under-bridge hook 

;.~!~!!.:~~:Q~t!?ut Cable with Replaceable Head OB) 
i Handrai Aluminum one side tunnel "A" & transition ramp. Price base on 
J?E~~~lP.!£2:!l2 to 37/2 ____ ...... _ .. ___ . _____ _ 
, Hoist interlock '-,"0 •. --__ ..•. -.• - ___ . 

; Hose basket mounting proYl_~£!.~ ____ .oooo,"___ _ ___ ._0_ .. _. __ ". __ ._._0._00_ 00 __ .. ____ : 
lJIlsulatjo~R8-R9_£~WIlg:~,i~t:,~~~~2~t.rj~g~5 33/2 up to 37/2 
Pllsulation R8-R9 walls, Price base on bridges 33/2 up to _3..7L~_' _________ + __ --I 

I Mirror 1.8" Convex (xl) . _____ . ____ -+ ___ ~ 
! Pantograph for TB 33/20,0-2 Single Tube - ,v! Mounting brackets pre-stuffed 

!._~'!!!!1 .... 1 .. 3..f! .. ft.: ... .T.Yl?~0~0_~~.~!~~}C #2 --------------------l---
! Pantograph moun! in£, pro·-i~_ions __ o ___ o".mm"'_. ___ " .. _____ +--_: 

~al1tOgra2D.I5:f~!!put c~_l!!.:'Jr£:I~.£.2!i.~.5H1dl~~~) - brio es 2912 u. to 33/2 
I PCA Interlock r·····_········ ... · ... ···.·····.·········.·.··········.·······················.·······-0 ----0··--··-·-

I PCA Poil!!_2t~I.~~~"!1..~'-~l)li!~gprovisions 30-90 Ton -----'--------_.'-:---:0-:--0-:--+ 
PCA Point of use 200 Amp input po\ver cable std. Price base on bridges 33/2 

10.37/2 

--------+---1 



--- ------.--...... --........ -... -.--......... - .. - ... .. 

IT~M (;,.\l'~:TifEM· -.. ~ .. - ......... ............ ~-~.~ .. -.. --.. --... --... -..... ---.... -------] .. Q1;" .. ] 

.............................. 1... • .. 1 Nplfz!': .. Q~!l!~!~Y ~JJi~!: .. ~~~ .. J!~ .. ~!!~JJL~~~.~.~~!J!~~~!Wi~e Weon~!~:..... .... .. .. __ 

M~ .. . 1 ~;:~,!i;!~;~;;-~;t:k:,et ~.e· ... ·x· ... ·C .. · ... I·U· .. ·d ... ··~< ...... -an· .. ·c~h .. or :·~1· .. r-s·)· .. ( .. 2 .... ·4 .. -P .. C .... s .. · ..... ,·,·~ .t ~~.1, 
and washer plates ~.?~.h 2-1/4" \ ~;). tJu ='- I 

i re~1.iE~0 .. 1~)r a !!1~2L~J:l~.t.!~!~). I 24 I 
i 

i ..... _ ..... __ ~ __ . ___ . ____ ~! Amer.::.:.ib:.,:f.::.:.id::.<g""e'--____ .----.-...... -J---1 
i Cdbl~ Ih)jst ~1}9J:!I.U!..!lJL§< elec!rict~:..:)r.:::o.:...vi:::::s.:..:i(:..:)!1.:.:::s..::s:.::il~w::?:.J.:::e __________ +----1 

::....:..:..:.=c.::.::::.::.::::....... ___ .. __ ................... _ ........... _ ................ ..i ........ . 



ITEM (;,Hf( rn:M 
# 

ramp. Price base on 

bolls)(24pcs. are 



.. J~ u J ~~.Li2!!..~~'{.~.l1.? . .r~0.! ed R8· R 9 -.-.... ~--.. ---,..+---l 

i Mirror 18" Convex (xl 

Pantngraph for TB 33/20,0·2 Single Tube - Mounting brackets 
with 130 ft, W Cable 4C #'2 

£2~~ltogl5lJ:!lmounling provisioJls 

_~~~~t£g!?e!~9.\.Jt.RY! ... £~~!~.l!~mspg!L-::~:~~J.t J:±':'~)_.: ... !J!t~~ .. l.?!~Yl~_!O J:...:;. 3 __ 12=--__ -+ ___ ~ 
~\:::~1l1!er loe k __ . ____ .~ ____ •. ~ 

i PCA Poini of use mounting EfOvislo._n.;..5..;..3_0..:.-9_0'__'_f.;...Ol_1 _______ _ 
i PCA Point of use 200 Amp input power cabie std, Price base on bridges 33/2 

_\\;~~~!!lSLl!liiio.E!_seals (aj rotating cah :: tunnel 

! \,veatherization se~J~@!.9.~t~l.!!l.~. __ . _____ _ 

Fixt~~.".Unks Options - 32 root Fixed Walkway - GATE AlO 



An~115~L.D.t:!~ .. ~::JL1::(24 PE~,!lI?f;:~..::.~1.p.'?rJ!?fSl!:!!.!~~!ionL_._ .. _ .. ____ . ____________ ---{ 
Anchor bolts/nut washerplates - each (16 pes needed pcr #7 foundation) 

BaooEf,c vaict weldment, boot, and Hashing & closeout, __________________ --I 

1-Y~~~f~_!!:Stllircd~~::Pe) .,-------_.-._---.------------------------1 
ww teet w! ads each (haunch or column beam mount Joints) 

rnO!([~(L..\n: 1Ti!:~1 -. --------~ -r~\'-I 

1# _", _, Nate:.. Q~Ul!~:.P"!r:.!i!lc.slul!f !~_!I.!,~') ~h_l!ltlt\SS ('j~~li!!l 'fU.m. ~_" 
I.. l..:~ .... L!!!j~.!..MQdeLTj!.:!~1!:,!:3" ... _.'""_,_"._, __ .. _, 

12 sided pushbutton sypher lockset -------------t-----I 
! Anchor nuts and washer plates .9~~~h 2-l/4" (excludes anchor bolts)(24pes. I' 

i are rcquire~ for Ii #7 bolt ~tern) 24 ----------+! --'=---j 

i Disconnect Fusible 100 Amp N_E_M_A~3_R ___ S_t(_j ____________ + __ --1 

LDisconne,ctFusible 200 Amp NE]vfA. 3R Std --_ ... _ ......... _-_ .. _.,_ .. _ ... _ ...... __ .... _ ...... - ....... _-----1 

1f.;~JL~E(~t~slj!2.~l, Cable length of PBB - based on bridges 4113 up to 45!3 



rP;l\~M 

# 

l G e~ldll11.~£!QS1:_~ _______ , 
-----,-----,~--------,,---+---

'_S_lf_'I_J g!:!~~~,l_)(_)>;_' I_Tl!.~\l!:~l~J2£2,,::,~_io_ns _________________ -+-___ -/ 

GPU ca_b_l~nd~!'-h:;.:l~·id::;g;;a;c:...' ;.:h<:;..)(:;..)k;:;..... _____________ ' _____ +' __ ----l 
i~~_Q~J:ll,~~~,lc:,',\'i.~~, t~"'p~a.:(;_eable.1L~~d (.lB) ___ ,~ __ ,_~ ___ ~,_ .... _ _+,.," ____ , ___ "-, 

1---1 
f I 

rotecti?ll, <::~~!:.J.~}~!:l.g!~'?Lf.'.!?,!?,:.,based on bridges 4li3 up to 45/3 

Hoist interlock 

~-E~)seJ~~~~...£!:.-l!~~l:!.nting..Q.fovisions _______________ " 
I InsulatiOll_?-8-R2 ceiling:. PrI~e base on brid es 39/3 u to 45/3 

1 

I '1 

I Insulation R8-R9 walls. Price base on bridges 39/3 up to 4513 

~1!;{X-~1fi?~i~~1~;i~1( ;~ side· tunnel- "A" & transition rail1-p':-priCe'i1t1S-e-"-----~i .... ---"-,,., 
on bridges 39/3 up to 45/3 , '_'_M_"._. _________ ,_,_ __ 

l-f.'~~!ggraph mounting provisions .. ____ ,, __ , ______ , ___ _ 
i Pantograph for TB 45/21.0-3 Single Tube - wi Mounting brackets pre-stuffed I 

l~~:~~~;~~~~_:_~~~c #2 - ____ ' :.:~=----.-------------J-"'------j 
l_f~:.~~.l~9~~!gi.t:!f,e mounti~ons 30-90 Ton : 
~J:!!ntofr,raph!outpllt cable transport conduit (4") • bridges 4113 U) to 45/3 

f_!)_~~J:~:~~ool!!!_~~_t..::yitl~':i~~lin .vent in rotu~~,~.a,,_,. ___ .. ___ , .. , .. ,,_,_, .. "._ .. ______ , ______ 1 

l_l~::ljl~l!lEJ.l~nOo_r______ _ __ ,)-' ___ -/ 
I Sale!}' Chaill _________ , ______ ""'_ ' 

L1Jre~L:~oli~~i!h whee! hubs ~ pair __ ~_,,,"""' ____ ,_'''_''' __ ,,_,_ 1 

LI:.?w lug~s.:;o~nc::e.:;so:.;jc::..;:lc:...' -------------------------"'--r----i Weatherization seals (iil rotat;;;:ill"'g ... C;;.;,u::.;b:...:;..3..;:.tl;.;;u;;;;11;;;;le;;.;J ______________ +-__ --I 

~eat!~~ri?A'1tiOl~Seals @ r<?tur~da __________ "'""'""'"_"" ___________ t_--_11 
i._~~~at~z3tion seals (ri) rotw".:.;lcl;:c3;:...'_"..:;·irc:.1c1::..;fic:.ra;;;;;lo:.;TI""e_____________ I 

WI eatherization S£~~_!::!E1_~,1.~:.}J~~~:~lQr...;i.;..cI"'ge_s'_' ___________ L_----.J 



~s.:.~~J indicator "PCA. in use" 
l eel telephone !llounting elate --------_._--_ .... _ .. _----------+-----/ 
! Disconnecl FusibJe 100 Am:eJ':EMA 3R S;;.;'t~d~ ____________ I-_ __I 

2.!!!1ect Fu.sible 200 A.2!!£..;:;.N..:.:rE;:;,;.~M..._:::_A:..:3:...:R~S.:.:td:c._ ___________ +_-__I 

Protection, Cal?}~}~:l!g!!~.gLI:?.BB ... based on bri_~.£t?~_4}!~.~!.L......t.;;..o_4.;;..5 __ !3'__~~+ __ -i 

;_qJ:~Lj_ cal?~J-m~£r.:~!..t9.£.~.ll22~ __ ._ .. ____ ... __ . ___ .. __ ............ _ .. __________ -!-__ --/ 

:_ G PU .. :'lC Output Cable _:..'>jth Re£~~._'c_e<'-ab ..... J __ e_H_e_a_d_( .... } __ H..I...) ___ __:_--, 
: Handrail Aluminum olle side tunnel "A" & transition ramp. Price base I 
i on bridges 39i3 up to 45/3 ________ .. _. __ .-+ __ -1 

l113~ul'!~j_on !S?-R9 ceiling:J=!'!.~~J~~::!E' on bridges 39/3 lip to 45/3 i 

IlnS~lla:ion R8~R9 walls. Price base on br!~&~J.?l?_.~!£. to 4~_i3 ___ . .... __ ._. _ .. ___ ~ 
HOlst mterlocK I l110se b~~~t;~ll!.S~~~0!.;g.R!2"::~iOIlS ---.-.-.. ----..... -...... -...... -....... -.. --... ---------.---+----1 

1.2 shall provide all pier/foundation work required l(w installation of bridges and 
Including all necessary parts and labor. Contractor may subcontract this work to 
at Contractor's discretion, bur shall provide a project manager on site to supervise the 

AJtachmcnt 6 -- Base Bid of the Price Sz:hedule of the Original Contract for Items 1-1 l. as 
prc'ilously amended by Amendment No. 1, is hereby revised to read as follows: 



i3ASE BID 

n. PROVISfONS REMAIN IN EFFECT 

All other tCl1TlS. conditions, covenants and prOVisions ofthe Original Contract approved by Ordinance No. 
20 Il-n6-23-0533, as previous modified by the First Amendment and not specifically mentioned herein 
and revised this document, are retained in their entirety, unchanged, and remain in full force in effect 
for the duration of said Original Contract, and any renevluJs thereof. 

HI. f:NTlRE AGREEMENT 

as amended, emhodies the complete agreement of the parties hereto with regard to the 
mHtter contained herein, superseding all oral orwTftten previous and contemporary agreements 

between the relating to maHers herein. 

Execukd Hw Parties to be effective 011 the lakr ofthe dates shown below. 

of San A::ronio ThyssenKrupp Airport Systems. Inc. 
;;'/ 

Ii -/;~:d .:-. ~ 

Printe>d Name' .. _______ _ 
Title: _______ ... "._~ ______ _ 

Date: 

APPROVED i\S TO FOHM: 


